

Subordinate Legislation (Postponement of Repeal) Order (No 2) 2024

under the

Subordinate Legislation Act 1989

ANDREW SCOTT BELL, Lieutenant-Governor

I, the Honourable Andrew Scott Bell, Lieutenant-Governor of New South Wales, with the advice of the Executive Council, and under the *Subordinate Legislation Act 1989*, section 11, make the following order.

Dated this 28th day of August 2024.

By His Excellency's Command,

CHRIS MINNS, MP Premier

Subordinate Legislation (Postponement of Repeal) Order (No 2) 2024

under the

Subordinate Legislation Act 1989

1 Name of order

This order is the Subordinate Legislation (Postponement of Repeal) Order (No 2) 2024.

2 Commencement

This order commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website.

3 Postponement of repeal of statutory rules

The repeal, by the *Subordinate Legislation Act 1989*, section 10, of the statutory rule listed in Schedule 1 is postponed from 1 September 2024 to 1 September 2025.

Schedule 1 Statutory rule

section 3

Police Regulation 2015